1870 Stone County Census
Index Numbers 200-299

Index House Township Family First Age Born Occupation
No No Name Name
200 94 Flat Creek Wilson James 39 i) Farmer
My o 34 1o}
Stephen A 18 In Farm Lab
Silvester 14 Mo
Elizabeth 12 Mo
George W 8 Mo
Leroy 5 Mo
201 98 Flat Creek Johnson Dewitt 20 Mo Farmer
S 1o T}
Silas A 3mo Mo
202 96 Flat Creek @l athton fthos 38 Mo Farmer
Fannie 27 Mo
John 3 Mo
Nancy E 6mo Mo
Rhoda 1o Mo
203 97 Flat Creek English Mary 20 Oh Kp House
Francis M 2 Mo
Albert L 1 Mo
204 98 Flat Creek Roberson J L 44 Oh Farmer
Mary 34 Oh
Joseph O 9 Oh
Charles F 8 Oh
Catherine 6 Oh
Maud 4 Oh
205 99 Flat Creek Hampton Willis T 30 In Farmer
Jane 3 In
Emeaty? A 1mo Mo name deleted
205 Yoder John D ) In Farm Lab
206 100 Flat Creek Smith Isan M 24 Tenn Farmer
Elizabeth 24 Tenn
Sarah F 6 Mo
Mahala E 4 Mo
Martha E 1 Mo
208 Tl Flat Creek Phislibert  ilihos 26 Mo Farmer
Sarah A 26 Mo
James 6 Mo
Elizabeth 4 Mo
Florence - Mo
208 102 Flat Creek Stallins Ephraim A 53 Ky Farmer
Ann Josephine 49 Ky
Rebecca 22 Ky
Reubin 20 Ky
John W 1 Mo
Lucinda i1:2) Mo
F E Alexander 1 Mo
209 1o Tl e @ldfton fthos ks B Farmer
Frances 24 Tenn
John 2 Mo
Nancy E 5mo Mo
Rhoda 14 Ar
210 104 Flat Creek Miles Matilda 57 NC Kp House
210 Akins Martha J 29 Mo House Servant
Miles Wm H e Mo Farm Lab'
Nathaniel 16 Mo Farm Lab'
282 105 Flat Creek McDowel James 33 Ky Farmer
Vina 16 Ky
214 106 Flat Creek Case Andrew 39 NC Farmer
Celia A 27 NC
Lewellen 11 NC
William L 9 NC
Martha A 7 NC
Margaretta 5 NC
J Milos 4 Mo
danes 1 2 Mo
215 107 Flat Creek Webster Wm F 43 Mo Farmer
Elizabeth J 38 Mo
Willie P 1.3 Mo
S b 1 Mo
William D i Mo
Sarah E ik Mo
215 Dunegan Susan A 19 Mo House Servant
216 108 Flat Creek Dunegan Mille 37 Al Kp House
Joseph W 10 Mo

il lbie i Mo


https://stone.mogenweb.org/%3EReturn%20to%20Stone%20County%3C/a%3E%3C/font%3E%3C/b%3E%3C/pre%3E%3C/center%3E%0A%0A%3Ccenter%3E%3Cpre%3E%3Cb%3E%3Cfont%20color=

217

218

219

220

221

222

223

223
224

225

226

22

228

229

230

231

232

233

234

109

110

111

112

113

114

115

116

117

118

119

120

120

122

73

124

Flat Creek

Flat Creek

Flat Creek

Flat Creek

Flat Creek

Flat Creek

Flat Creek

Flat Creek

Flat Creek

Flat Creek

Flat Creek

Flat Creek

Flat Creek

Flat Creek

Flat Creek

Flat Creek
James

James

Jones

Summers

Stone

Doy

Dennis

Sioe

Langston

Watkins

Luey. A
Franklin A
Sarah E
William D
Parmelia A
Price
Martha
Cordelia E
Ailsie J
Martha E
Woodson J
Martha C
William E
Martha E
John
E Thos
Fusitias
Honry Lo
David
Rosa
William
Elias
Sarah
Mg
Wm T
Martha
Maria
Andrew J
James W
Nancy

LangstonWm H

Taylor

Sate

Stone

Stone

Souther

Morris

Costlow

Johnson
Bowman

Bowman

Beal

Lavina A
Valentine
Angeline
George W
John M
William D
Traie e W
e
HEran
ot ha E
Elijah B
Almeda
Sarah P
Gearoe |
Julia A
John D
Rebecca
Sarah E
Joseph L
Rosetta
Wm T
Ermine
Ehrierins M
Mary C
Joseph
Jessie
Cassia
SR
Andrew J
Steven
James F
Amanda J
Edward
Mary
Susan
John

Frederick
Andy D
Caroline
Sarah C
Virginia C
R e
L Jane
il
Elizabeth
o
James
Sarah J
Valeny

33
23

30
30
15
11

58
42
14
13
11

22
26

20
18
4mo
39
73
52
16

23
19
25
56
40
13
Tk

48
45
18
15
13
11

26
28

23
20

68
35
43
21
1:9
15
1)

2.9
24

50
36
36
10

5mo
2l
19
10mo
55
35
16

Ks

Tenn
Tenn
Tenn

MO
Mo
Tenn

Mo
Mo

Mo
Ar
Mo
NC

Ar

Farm Lab

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Kp House
Farm Lab'

Hole Soro
Farm Lab

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farm Lab

Kp House
House Servant
Farm Lab'
Farm Lab'

Farm Lab

Farmer
Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farm Lab



235
236

237

238

2:39

240

241
241

241
242

243

244

245

246

247

248

249

250

2.5

252

10

1.1

12

1:3

14

1:5

16

i1

18

1:9

20

James
James

James

James

James

James

James

James

James

James

James

James

James

James

James

James

James

James

Williams

Steely

Bowman

Hansell

Cox

James
Ellen
S Elizabeth
Ara M

John M
Elijah G
Mareha lo0
Elijah G
Julia A
James P
May Eliz'
Wiley B
Jeptha
Malinda J
Andrew
Jessie W
Elizabeth S
Elizabeth
ATy b
John T
Elizabeth G

Kimberlin..Wm W

Pinkley

America
John
W
Rachel

Medalia John A

Beng  F

Pinckley..Martha J

Fair

Bowman

Slone

Kindall

Pitte

Adair

Adair

Rice

PitEs

Prater

Gore

Nicholas N
Hulda
iy

Noah

Sarah E
Daniel
Catherine
Mary
Maroaror o
Wm Holt
Louisa
Hampton H
John W
Mary
William R
Eliza Jane
May Jane
James
Alfred
Saiah
Rebecca J
Horrger | o
Gearoe i
Henry G
Rebecca J
William
Alfred F
Gearce i
Dorethy E
John Perry
Peggy Jane
James
Susan
David
Paulina
John S
Peter
Jordan
William
Martin V
Martha A
Nancy J
Albert
Mexico
Benj T
Mary
George A
Martha L
James
Isome
Mexico
Jackson

10mo
30
12

Tmo
35
10
55
10

30
40

15
10

24
24

23

17
2
23

40
33
12
10

9mo
13
10
23
23
55
25
Tmo
14
10

25
23

25
22

23
1:9

9mo

Mo

Tenn
Il
Ar

Tenn
Mo
Mo

Groery

Farmer

Farmer

Kp House

Farmer

Kp House

Farmer

Kp House
Farm Lab'

Farmer

Farm Lab'

Farmer

House Servant

Farm Lab'
Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer



253

254

254

255

255
256

256

256

256
258

259
260
261

262

263

264

264

265

266

267

267

268

269

21

22

23

24

25

26

21
28

2.9

30

31

32

33

34

235)

36

James

James

James

James

James

James

James
James

James

James

James

James

James

James

James

James

Fry Epraim
Martha
John J
Elizabeth
Deborah
She el ELas ey
Deborah
Vinet V
Wilson Elizabeth
Mary E
Allen Nathan
Doretha
Wm T J
John A
Lunsford James A
Slone Daniel
Catherine
T
AT OO
Holt William
Wade H
M
Slone George M
Burton
Eubanks Elizabeth
Peterson Thomas
Nancy
Elizabeth
Georgiana
Gertrude
Peterson William
e
Showman Josiah
Coutheard Henry
A Consley
Mary Ella
Bowman John C
Elizabeth
Andrew J
John
Jacob
Isaac
Elieatet
Watson Richard
Melissa
William T
Emerson Asher
Sarah
Elieater
Lyman S
Hentv.
Emma J
Thomason Wm J
Geo W
Bryant Rachel
o
Nancy J
Jones Hezekiah
Wancy ¢
Wm R
Asa G
S
Jones Lewis
Matilda A
John T
Hesekiah
Roberts Aron
Bowman Jeptha
Jane A
Martha J
Elizy
Melissa
Roberts McCoy
Franky F
et
Lord M
Joel
Mary Jane
Susan P
Milly
Thomas F

51
53
12
10

28
24

17

29
24

25
30
33

15
12
10
21
14
18
56
45
11

22
17
45
23
22
8mo
54
56
20
16
14
12

2.
22

53
52
30
20
18
16

40
15

57
43
15
12
10
26
24

9mo
21
28
28

Tmo
50
50
19
18
15
14
.1
10

Mo

Farmer

Farmer

House Servant

Farmer

Farm Lab
Farmer

Farm Lab'
Hotae Soruan
Farm Lab
Farm Lab

Hotee Soruan
Farmer

Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer

Farm Lab'
Farm Lab'

Huckster

Farmer

Farm Lab'
Farm Lab'

Kp House
Farm Lab'

Farmer

Farm Lab'

Farmer

Farm Lab'

Farmer

Farmer

Farm Lab
Farm Lab



270

271

272

2713

274

215

216

20

278

29

280

281

282

283

284

285

286
286

287

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

James

James

James

James

James

James

James

James

James

James

James

James

James

James

James

James

James

James

Hembree

Dotson

Harding

May

May

May

A
Wm

Nancy Ann
Simon M
Peggy Jane
Cyntha A
Mary E
William A
Peggy Jane
Thomas
Mary
Sgire B
John A
Thomas
David
Isaac
oo o
David
Alusony °?
Abram
Martin
Miles

AT OO G
B
M
Melia J
James R P
Ma Ty
William H
Jacob
John
Rebecca

Spergeon Willis

Sid

Snowden

Snowden

Snowden

May

Tennis

Letty
Martha Jane
Stephen
Phebe E
Seigle
Richard
William
George W
William
Caroline
Joseph L
America C
Hentv
John
Marv. Jdane
Gearoe |
Mol iha o
Samuel
Chas

Marv.
o L
John
Nancy Ann
Mary M
William B
Cynthia E
s
Wanoy ¢
Alex
Christina
Seth

Waterfall Saml

Laws

Wood

Dugger

Emiline
Perry
Sarah
Joseph W

Elizabeth J

Rosetta C
Wm P
Mary H
s
Silas

Robinson Angeline

Dugger

Dugger

Franklin
Thomas J
Wm
Martha J
b

22
54
30
16
12

10
84
37
18
12

50
38
50
43
21
17
15
13
10

22
28
10

22

3mo
28
23
k)
3mo
30
32
i)

1mo
26
19
5mo
25
20
30
30

25
21

45
50
16
12
20
22
4days

Mo

Tenn

Mo

Tenn
NC
Mo

Tenn
Pa

Farm Lab
Farmer

Farmer
Farm Lab'
Farm Lab'
Physician
Farmer

Farm Lab'
Farm Lab'

Farmer

Farmer
Mo
Farmer

Farm Lab

Farmer

Farmer

Farm Lab
Farm Lab

Farmer

? deleted
Farmer
Farmer

Farmer

Sawyer

Tanner
Farm Lab'
Farm Lab'

Sawyer

Deleted



288

289

290

291

292

293

294

294
295

296

294

298

299

55

56

577

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

James

James

James

James

James

James

James

James

James

James

James

James

Vermillion Wm
Mary
Jessie C
John
v
Roberson Jacob
Sarah
Fledwood
Cornelius
Ellen
Fox Thomas D
Jane
Lawrence
Ervy
Frazier Curran
Sarah
T
Ellen
Kizzie
Stanly John
Jane
Joseph T
Leuretta
o Martin
Frances
Theodore
Elizabeth
Walls T
Frances
Herod Idille
Herod Joseph
Adeline
Joseph
Josephus
Thomas
White Hannah
Frances
Hannah
Amanda
Tl
Campton Oliver
Nancy
Thomas
Nancy J
Sylfronia
Weatherspoon Wesley
Delia
Cotes Aaron
Elieater
William

36
20

10mo

22
18
63
62
39

Va
Mo
Mo
Mo

Laborer

Farmer

Farmer

Huckster

Laborer

Mill Lab

Mill Lab'

Farmer

Kp House

Huckster

Huckster

Mill Lab
Laborer

Mill Lab

Return to Alphabetical Index

Return to Main Menu

© 1996, 1997 Josephine Dunne,

RIP,2010



file:///H:/MO-Web/stone/census/1870index.htm
file:///H:/MO-Web/stone/census/1870indexlist.htm
https://stone.mogenweb.org/%3EReturn%20to%20Stone%20County%3C/a%3E%3C/font%3E%3C/b%3E%3C/pre%3E%3C/center%3E%0A%0A%3Ccenter%3E%3Cpre%3E%3Cb%3E%3Cfont%20color=

