

1870 Stone County Census

Index Numbers 200-299

Index No	House No	Township	Family Name	First Name	Age	Born	Occupation
200	94	Flat Creek	Wilson	James	39	In	Farmer
				Martha J	34	In	
				Stephen A	18	In	Farm Lab
				Silvester	14	Mo	
				Elizabeth	13	Mo	
				George W	8	Mo	
201	95	Flat Creek	Johnson	Leroy	5	Mo	
				Dewitt	22	Mo	Farmer
				Sarah J	16	In	
				Silas A	3mo	Mo	
202	96	Flat Creek	Clifton	Thos	38	Mo	Farmer
				Fannie	27	Mo	
				John	3	Mo	
				Nancy E	6mo	Mo	
203	97	Flat Creek	English	Rhoda	15	Mo	
				Mary	20	Oh	Kp House
				Francis M	2	Mo	
204	98	Flat Creek	Roberson	Albert L	1	Mo	
				J L	44	Oh	Farmer
				Mary	34	Oh	
				Joseph O	9	Oh	
				Charles F	8	Oh	
205	99	Flat Creek	Hampton	Catherine	6	Oh	
				Maud	4	Oh	
				Willis T	30	In	Farmer
				Jane	23	In	
				Emeaty? A	1mo	Mo	name deleted
205			Yoder	John D	22	In	Farm Lab
206	100	Flat Creek	Smith	Isan M	24	Tenn	Farmer
				Elizabeth	24	Tenn	
				Sarah F	6	Mo	
				Mahala E	4	Mo	
				Martha E	1	Mo	
207	101	Flat Creek	Philibert	Thos	26	Mo	Farmer
				Sarah A	26	Mo	
				James	6	Mo	
				Elizabeth	4	Mo	
				Florence	2	Mo	
208	102	Flat Creek	Stallins	Ephraim A	53	Ky	Farmer
				Ann Josephine	49	Ky	
				Rebecca	22	Ky	
				Reubin	20	Ky	
				John W	17	Mo	
				Lucinda	12	Mo	
				F E Alexander	1	Mo	
209	103	Flat Creek	Clifton	Thos	25	Ar	Farmer
				Frances	24	Tenn	
				John	2	Mo	
				Nancy E	5mo	Mo	
				Rhoda	14	Ar	
210	104	Flat Creek	Miles	Matilda	57	NC	Kp House
210			Akins	Martha J	29	Mo	House Servant
			Miles	Wm H	20	Mo	Farm Lab'
				Nathaniel	16	Mo	Farm Lab'
212	105	Flat Creek	McDowel	James	33	Ky	Farmer
				Vina	16	Ky	
214	106	Flat Creek	Case	Andrew	32	NC	Farmer
				Celia A	27	NC	
				Lewellen	11	NC	
				William L	9	NC	
				Martha A	7	NC	
				Margaretta	5	NC	
				J Milos	4	Mo	
				James L	2	Mo	
215	107	Flat Creek	Webster	Wm F	43	Mo	Farmer
				Elizabeth J	38	Mo	
				Willie P	13	Mo	
				Elizure M	11	Mo	
				William D	9	Mo	
215			Dunegan	Susan A	19	Mo	House Servant
216	108	Flat Creek	Dunegan	Mille	37	Al	Kp House
				Joseph W	10	Mo	
				Millie B	7	Mo	

217	109	Flat Creek	Jones	Lucy A Franklin A Sarah E William D	1 33 23 2	Ks Mo Mo Mo	Farm Lab
218	110	Flat Creek	Summers	Parmelia A Price Martha Cordelia E Ailsie J Martha E	1 30 30 15 11 4	Mo Tenn Mo Mo Mo Mo	Farmer
219	111	Flat Creek	Stone	Woodson J Martha C William E Martha E John E Thos Eusitias Henry L.	58 42 14 13 11 6 2 1	Tenn Tenn Mo Mo Mo Mo Mo Mo	Farmer
220	112	Flat Creek	Carney	David Rosa William	22 26 4	Mo In Mo	Farmer
221	113	Flat Creek	Dennis	Elias Sarah Maria C	20 18 4mo	Mo Mo Mo	Farmer
222	114	Flat Creek	Stone	Wm T Martha	39 73	Tenn Tenn	Farmer
223	115	Flat Creek	Langston	Maria Andrew J James W	52 16 9	Tenn Mo Mo	Kp House Farm Lab'
223			Watkins	Nancy	23	Mo	House Servant
224	116	Flat Creek	Langston	Wm H Lavina A	19 25	Mo Mo	Farm Lab
225	117	Flat Creek	Taylor	Valentine Angeline George W John M William D Francis M	56 40 13 11 8 3	Tenn Tenn Mo Mo Mo Mo	Farmer
226	118	Flat Creek	Stone	John H Sarah E Talitha C Elijah B Almeda Sarah P George L Julia A	48 45 18 15 13 11 5 2	Tenn Ky Mo Mo Mo Mo Mo Mo	Farmer
227	119	Flat Creek	Stone	John D Rebecca Sarah E Joseph L Rosetta	26 28 4 3 1	Mo Mo Mo Mo Mo	Farmer
228	120	Flat Creek	Stone	Wm T Ermine Christina M Mary C	23 20 2 1	Mo Mo Mo Mo	Farmer
229	121	Flat Creek	Souther	Joseph Jessie	68 35	NC NC	Farmer Farm Lab
230	122	Flat Creek	Morris	Cassia Sarah C Andrew J Steven James F Amanda J	43 21 19 15 12 9	Tenn Ar Ar Ar Ar Ar	Kp House House Servant Farm Lab' Farm Lab'
231	123	Flat Creek	Costlow	Edward Mary Susan John	29 24 3 1	Mo Mo Mo Mo	Farm Lab
232	124 1	Flat Creek James	Johnson Bowman	Frederick Andy D Caroline Sarah C Virginia C P Elizabeth L Jane	50 36 36 10 5 3 5mo	MO Mo Tenn Mo Mo Mo Mo	Farmer Farmer
233	2	James	Bowman	John A Elizabeth John T	21 19 10mo	Mo Ar Mo	Farmer
234			Beal	James Sarah J Valeny	55 35 16	NC Ms Ar	Farmer Farm Lab

				James	12	Mo	
				Ellen	10	Ar	
				S Elizabeth	5	Mo	
				Ara M	1	Mo	
235	3	James	Williams	John M	35	Tenn	Grocery
236	4	James	Steely	Elijah G	41	Tenn	
				Martha L C	31	Il	
				Elijah G	11	Il	
				Julia A	9	Il	
				James P	6	Il	
				May Eliz'	3	In	
				Wiley B	1	Mo	
237	5	James	Bowman	Jeptha	23	Mo	Farmer
				Malinda J	23	Mo	
				Andrew	1	Mo	
238	6	James	Hansell	Jessie W	31	Oh	Farmer
				Elizabeth S	23	Il	
239	7	James	Cox	Elizabeth	27	Mo	Kp House
				Mary F	4	Mo	
				John T	3	Mo	
				Elizabeth G	1	Mo	
240	8	James	Kimberlin..	Wm W	28	Mo	Farmer
				America	20	Mo	
				John	2	Mo	
				Nancy F	10mo	Mo	
241	9	James	Pinkley	Rachel	30	In	Kp House
241				Medalia John A	12	Mo	
				Benj F	5	Mo	
241			Pinckley..	Martha J	7mo	Mo	
242	10	James	Fair	Nicholas N	35	Tenn	Farmer
				Hulda	10	Ar	
243	11	James	Bowman	China	55	Mo	Kp House
				Noah	10	Mo	Farm Lab'
				Sarah E	5	Mo	
244	12	James	Slone	Daniel	30	Tenn	Farmer
				Catherine	40	Tenn	
				Mary	3	Mo	
				Margarette	2	Mo	
				Wm Holt	15	Io	Farm Lab'
				Louisa	10	Io	
				Hampton H	7	Io	
245	13	James	Kindall	John W	24	Mo	Farmer
				Mary	24	Ky	
				William R	6	Mo	
				Eliza Jane	23	In	House Servant
				May Jane	3	Mo	
				James	17	Io	Farm Lab'
246	14	James	Pitts	Alfred	27	Mo	Farmer
				Sarah	23	Mo	
				Rebecca J	5	Mo	
				Harriett R	4	Ks	
				George W	2	Mo	
247	15	James	Adair	Henry G	40	Ar	Farmer
				Rebecca J	33	In	
				William	12	Mo	
				Alfred F	10	Mo	
				George H	4	Mo	
				Dorethy E	9mo	Mo	
				John Perry	13	Mo	
				Peggy Jane	10	Mo	
248	16	James	Adair	James	23	Mo	Farmer
				Susan	23	Tenn	
249	17	James	Rice	David	55	Ma	Farmer
				Paulina	25	Pa	
				John S	7mo	Mo	
				Peter	11	Tx	
				Jordan	10	Tx	
				William	3	Tx	
250	18	James	Pitts	Martin V	25	Ky	Farmer
				Martha A	23	Mo	
				Nancy J	6	Mo	
				Albert	4	Mo	
				Mexico	1	Mo	
251	19	James	Prater	Benj T	25	Tenn	Farmer
				Mary	22	Il	
				George A	3	Ar	
				Martha L	1	Tx	
252	20	James	Gore	James	23	Tenn	Farmer
				Isome	19	Mo	
				Mexico	3	Mo	
				Jackson	9mo	Mo	

253	21	James	Fry	Epraim	57	NC	Farmer
				Martha	53	In	
				John J	12	In	
				Elizabeth	10	In	
				Deborah	7	In	
254	22	James	Stewart	Henry	28	Il	Farmer
				Deborah	24	Oh	
				Vinet V	3	Wi	
254			Wilson	Elizabeth	17	Al	House Servant
				Mary E	3	Mo	
255	23	James	Allen	Nathan	29	Ar	Farmer
				Doretha	24	Mo	
				Wm T J	2	Mo	
				John A	1	Mo	
255			Lunsford	James A	25	Mo	Farm Lab
256	24	James	Slone	Daniel	30	Il	Farmer
				Catherine	33	Pa	
				Mary	4	Mo	
				Margaret M	1	Mo	
256			Holt	William	15	Io	Farm Lab'
				Wade H	12	Io	
				Mary L	10	Ar	House Servant
256			Slone	George M	21	Oh	Farm Lab
				Burton	14	Oh	Farm Lab
256			Eubanks	Elizabeth	18	Mo	House Servant
258	25	James	Peterson	Thomas	56	NJ	Farmer
				Nancy	45	Oh	
				Elizabeth	11	Il	
				Georgiana	4	Il	
				Gertrude	2	Mo	
259	26	James	Peterson	William	22	Oh	Farmer
				Eliza	17	Ky	
260	27	James	Showman	Josiah	45	Md	Farmer
261	28	James	Coutheard	Henry	23	Al	Farmer
				A Consley	22	Va	
				Mary Ella	8mo	Va	
262	29	James	Bowman	John C	54	Ky	Farmer
				Elizabeth	56	In	
				Andrew J	20	Mo	Farm Lab'
				John	16	Mo	Farm Lab'
				Jacob	14	mo	
				Isaac	12	Mo	
				Elizabeth C	9	Mo	
263	30	James	Watson	Richard	27	Ky	Huckster
				Melissa	22	Ar	
				William T	1	Mo	
264	31	James	Emerson	Asher	53	Oh	Farmer
				Sarah J	52	Oh	
				Elizabeth	30	Oh	
				Lyman S	20	Oh	Farm Lab'
				Henry E	18	Oh	Farm Lab'
				Emma J	16	Oh	
264			Thomason	Wm J	9	Mo	
				Geo W	6	Mo	
265	32	James	Bryant	Rachel	40	In	Kp House
				John J	15	Mo	Farm Lab'
				Nancy J	5	A	
266	33	James	Jones	Hezekiah	57	NC	Farmer
				Nancy P	43	Tenn	
				Wm R	15	Mo	Farm Lab'
				Asa G	12	Mo	
				Sarah E	10	Mo	
267	34	James	Jones	Lewis	26	Mo	Farmer
				Matilda A	24	Mo	
				John T	3	Mo	
				Hesekiah	9mo	Mo	Farm Lab'
267			Roberts	Aron	21	Ky	
268	35	James	Bowman	Jeptha	28	Mo	Farmer
				Jane A	28	Mo	
				Martha J	5	Mo	
				Elizy	3	Mo	
				Melissa	7mo	Mo	
269	36	James	Roberts	McCoy	50	NC	Farmer
				Franky F	50	NC	
				John R	19	Ky	Farm Lab
				Lord M	18	Ky	Farm Lab
				Joel	15	Ky	
				Mary Jane	14	Ky	
				Susan P	11	Ky	
				Milly	10	Ky	
				Thomas F	7	Ky	

270	37	James	Hembree	Aaron P	22	Ky	Farm Lab
				Wm	54	In	Farmer
				Nancy Ann	30	In	
				Simon M	16	Mo	
				Peggy Jane	12	Mo	
				Cyntha A	8	Mo	
				Mary E	4	Mo	
				William A	2	Mo	
271	38	James	Dotson	Peggy Jane	10	Mo	
				Thomas	84	Tenn	Farmer
				Mary	37	Tenn	
				Squire B	18	Tenn	Farm Lab'
				John A	12	Tenn	Farm Lab'
272	39	James	Harding	Thomas	7	Mo	
				David	6	Mo	
273	40	James	May	Isaac	50	Ny	Physician
				Frances C	38	Tenn	
274	41	James	May	David	50	Ky	Farmer
				Alusony ?	43	NC	
				Abram	21	Ar	Farm Lab'
				Martin	17	Mo	Farm Lab'
				Miles	15	Ar	
				Margarette	13	Ar	
				David C	10	Mo	
				Mary E	5	Mo	
				Melia J	3	Mo	
				James R P	22	Mo	Farmer
275	42	James	May	Mary	28	Mo	
				William H	10	Mo	
				Jacob	8	Mo	
276	43	James	Spergeon	John	22	Mo	Farmer
				Rebecca		21	Mo
277	44	James	Sill	Willis	46	Oh	Farmer
				Letty	39	Ky	
				Martha Jane	18	Mo	
				Stephen	16	Mo	
				Phebe E	11	Mo	
				Seigle	9	Mo	
				Richard	7	Mo	
				William	5	Mo	
				George W	2	Mo	
				William	22	Pa	Farm Lab
278	45	James	Snowden	Caroline	25	Ar	
				Joseph L	59	Md	Farmer
279	46	James	Snowden	America C	55	Ky	
				Henry	15	Il	
				John	26	Il	Farmer
				Mary Jane	22	Ky	
				George L	2	Il	
280	47	James	Snowden	Martha C	3mo	Mo	
				Samuel	28	Il	Farm Lab
				Chas	23	Ky	Farm Lab
				Mary E	17	Tenn	
281	48	James	May	John L	3mo	Mo	
				John	30	Mo	Farmer
				Nancy Ann	32	Mo	
				Mary M	11	Mo	
				William B	8	Mo	
				Cynthia E	6	Mo	
				John C	2	Mo	
282	49	James	Tennis	Nancy P	1mo	Mo	? deleted
				Alex	26	Mo	Farmer
				Christina	19	Ar	
283	50	James	Waterfall	Seth	5mo	Mo	
				Saml	25	Switz'	Farmer
284	51	James	Laws	Emiline	20	Tenn	
				Perry	30	Il	Farmer
285	52	James	Wood	Sarah	30	Tenn	
				Joseph W	7	Il	
				Elizabeth J	5	Il	
				Rosetta C	2	Il	
				Wm P	25	Mo	Sawyer
				Mary H	21	Mo	
286	53	James	Dugger	Chas A	2	Mo	
				Silas	45	Tenn	Tanner
287	54	James	Dugger	Robinson	50	NC	
				Angeline	50	NC	
				Franklin	16	Mo	Farm Lab'
				Thomas J	12	Mo	Farm Lab'
				Wm	20	Tenn	Sawyer
287	54	James	Dugger	Martha J	22	Pa	
				Chas L	4days	Mo	Deleted

288	55	James	Vermillion Wm	36	Va	Laborer
			Mary	20	Mo	
			Jessie C	7	Mo	
			John	2	Mo	
			Cyrus	10mo	Mo	
289	56	James	Roberson Jacob	50	Oh	Farmer
			Sarah	40	Il	
			Fledwood	14	Il	
			Cornelius	12	Il	
			Ellen	9	Il	
290	57	James	Fox Thomas D	35	Ks	Farmer
			Jane	25	Mo	
			Lawrence	3	Mo	
			Ervy	1	Mo	
291	58	James	Frazier Curran	32	Mo	Huckster
			Sarah	30	Mo	
			Mary	13	Mo	
			Ellen	5	Mo	
			Kizzie	3	Mo	
292	59	James	Stanly John	32	Ar	Laborer
			Jane	21	Mo	
			Joseph T	4	Ar	
			Leuretta	1	Mo	
293	60	James	Jones Martin	25	Ar	Mill Lab
			Frances	20	Ar	
			Theodore	5	Ar	
			Elizabeth	1	Mo	
294	61	James	Walls Isaac	22	Ar	Mill Lab'
			Frances	22	Ar	
294			Herod Idille	12	Ar	
295	62	James	Herod Joseph	35	Ar	Farmer
			Adeline	22	Ar	
			Joseph	8	Mo	
			Josephus	6	Mo	
			Thomas	4	Mo	
296	63	James	White Hannah	35	Mo	Kp House
			Frances	18	Mo	
			Hannah	12	Mo	
			Amanda	10	Mo	
			Eliza	8	Mo	
297	64	James	Campton Oliver	40	Mo	Huckster
			Nancy	33	Mo	
			Thomas	19	Mo	Huckster
			Nancy J	10	Mo	
			Sylfronia	1	Mo	
298	65	James	Weatherspoon Wesley	22	Ar	Mill Lab
			Delia	18	Mo	
299	66	James	Cotes Aaron	63	NC	Laborer
			Elizabeth	62	NC	
			William	39	Il	Mill Lab

[Return to Alphabetical Index](#)

[Return to Main Menu](#)

© 1996, 1997 Josephine Dunne, RIP, 2010